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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr W

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Manager

Employer
:
Staffordshire County Council (“the Scheme Manager”)

Lichfield District Council (“The Council”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 30 November 2001)
1 Mr W complains of the refusal by his employer Lichfield District Council (“the Council”), to accept his application for early retirement on grounds of ill-health and in particular that it biased its occupational health adviser against him; failed to obtain the prior approval of the Scheme Manager to consider his application for ill-health retirement; and failed to give him proper reasons for refusing his application.  He also complains that Staffordshire County Council as Scheme Manager failed to handle his appeal properly.

ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND

2 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) provide:

“27(1)
Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or an other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant.

(2) the pension and grant are payable immediately

Regulation 97(9) states that “before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled to a pension under regulation 27 or under regulation 31 on grounds of ill-health the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment.

Regulation 97(10) provides that 

“if the Scheme employer is not the member’s appropriate administering authority, before referring any question to any registered practitioner under paragraph (9) the Scheme employer must obtain the authority’s approval.”

Regulation 98(2) provides that 

“a notification of a decision that the person is not entitled to benefit must include the grounds for the decision”.

Regulation 98(3) provides that 

“every notification must contain a conspicuous statement giving the address from which further information about the decision may be obtained.”

Regulation 98(4) provides that 

“every notification must contain a conspicuous statement giving the address from which further information about the decision may be obtained.”

Regulation 100(3) states:

A notice under paragraph (1) must include: -

(a) a statement of the decision;

(b) a reference to any legislation or provisions of the Scheme relied upon;

(c) in a case where the disagreement relates to the exercise of a discretion, a reference to the provisions of the scheme conferring the discretion;

(d) a reference to the rights of the applicant’s and the Scheme employer’s right to refer the disagreement for reconsideration by the Secretary of State under regulation 102 specifying the time within which they may do so;

(e) A statement that OPAS (the Pensions Advisory Service) is available to assist members and beneficiaries of the Scheme in connection with any difficulty of the scheme which remains unresolved and the address at which OPAS may be contacted….”

MATERIAL FACTS

3 Mr W was employed by the Council.  On 27 January 2000 a series of events occurred which led to the then Chief Executive suspending him from his post pending an investigation.  

4 Mr W has since suffered from reactive depression and has been prescribed anti-depressant medicine ever since.  He attended a consultant psychologist for 12 months.  Mr W remained on sick leave until he left his employment with the Council (see paragraph 8, below).  

5 On 17 April the then Chief Executive wrote to Mr W suggesting that he should meet the Council’s Occupational Health Adviser, Dr Stevenson to determine his fitness to face disciplinary proceedings.  She was employed by the Burton Hospitals NHS Trust.  Mr W met Dr Stevenson on three occasions between 17 April and 14 August.  Also on 17 April the Council’s Head of Personnel Services wrote to Dr Stevenson asking her to arrange an appointment with Mr W.  She explained the circumstances of the latter’s suspension stating that it resulted from “serious concerns regarding his conduct”.  She added that despite being on sick leave “he has nevertheless been able to write a ten page complaint against the Council alleging that he has been subject to personal harassment.”

6 When on 14 August Mr W applied for early retirement on ill-health grounds his application was passed to Dr Stevenson.  Dr Stevenson did not agree that there were medical grounds for ill health retirement.  She said 

“…He is suffering from reactive depression.  In 99% of cases, reactive depression responds to antidepressants and counselling.  It is, therefore, precipitate to consider that he is eligible for ill health retirement”.

7 Mr W has complained that the Council’s letter of 17 April in mentioning the reasons for his suspension biased Dr Stevenson against him.  He has also said that Dr Stevenson did not have a copy of his job description and consequently was unable to assess properly whether or not he was capable of carrying out his duties.  Mr W also complains that the Council failed to obtain the prior approval of the Scheme Manger in accordance with regulation 97(10).  Finally Mr W complains that he did not receive a reasoned decision on his application within the meaning of regulation 98(2).  He also complains that he was treated less favourably than another officer of the Council who was awarded an ill-health pension having first been refused one.

8 It is a fact that he did not receive a copy of Dr Stevenson’s letter to the Council until July 2001.  Nor did Mr W receive a statement giving the address where he could obtain further information about the decision in accordance with regulation 98(4).

9 The Secretary of State in his decision letter on Mr W’s Stage Two appeal under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) stated that Dr Stevenson’s examination of Mr W in August was not independent within the meaning of Regulation 97(9).  

10 It was then agreed with Unison, the trade union to which Mr W belonged, that a meeting should take place to reach a negotiated settlement.  That meeting took place on 20 September with the Council’s then Chief Executive to discuss the Council’s inability (because of Mr W’s ill health) to pursue outstanding disciplinary matters.  The outcome was that Mr W left the Council’s employment voluntarily by way of a compromise agreement in November 2000 concluded under section 203(3) of the Employment Relations Act.  This took effect on 17 November.  The Council has said that the aim of the meeting was to negotiate the “substantial” compensation Mr W would receive and to achieve a final settlement of the termination of his contract.

11 The Scheme Manager wrote to Mr W on 19 January 2001 saying that his pension benefits could be brought into payment on grounds of ill health subject to approval by the Council.  However as the Council had not agreed to his retirement there would be no enhancement.

12 On 25 January 2001 Mr W appealed to the Scheme Manager against the Council’s decision to refuse him early retirement on ill-health grounds.  The appointed person, the County Personnel Officer, wrote to Mr W on 29 January to outline the procedure.  Mr W was examined by the County Council’s occupational health physician, Dr Turner, on 5 May.  Her final opinion was delivered to the Scheme Manger on 9 July.  The Scheme Manager has said she delayed her opinion because she believed Mr W was to consult a psychiatrist, though apparently he did not.

13 Dr Turner was given a set of questions to address and her answers were conveyed to the Scheme Manager in this form:

“1
Q
Can it be said at the time Mr W’s employment terminated he was permanently incapable of doing this work?

A
I cannot say that he was permanently incapable at that time within the meaning of the pension regulations.  Dr Stevenson confirmed this.

 2
Q
As a result of the above statement can it be said that at some point since termination Mr W has become incapable?

A
I do not believe that he can become permanently incapable at this moment in time.

 3
Q
Were they (sic) incapable on the date of examination?

A
he was certainly not permanently incapable at the date of me examination.

My advice to you would be that Mr W is reviewed at a specified date in the future.”

14 Mr W says that Dr Turner’s examination was flawed because she had no statement of his duties against which to assess his capabilities.  He also comments that her letter to the Scheme Manger stated that she had examined him on 6 May whereas the correct date was 5 April.  He believes she relied unduly on the views of Dr Stevenson.  Mr W also complains that his own GP was not consulted about the state of his health but was simply asked for copies of the correspondence between himself and the consultant psychologist.  He maintains that the whole appeal process was unduly delayed.

15 The County Personnel Officer wrote to Mr W on 30 July dismissing his appeal.  He said “I can see no reason not to accept the opinion of Drs Stevenson and Turner…My decision is that you are not entitled either to an ill-health benefit or to the immediate release of your pension benefits which remain deferred… I am not satisfied that you are permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of your former employment or any comparable employment with Lichfield District Council.  

16 The County Personnel Officer’s decision letter of 30 July was not issued within two months of the appeal and Mr W received no interim letter explaining the delay contrary to Regulation 101(2).

17 Mr W then appealed to the Secretary of State under Stage 2 of the IDRP.  This appeal was turned down in the Secretary of State’s decision letter dated 31 October 2001.

18 On 29 November 2001 Mr W’s GP wrote to him saying that he could not see that there would be “any difficulty in confirming that your state of ill-health renders you incapable of carrying out the duties of your former employment”.  On 20 January 2002 Mr W began working part-time for Stratford-upon Avon District Council on a three-month contract as an interim manager.  However, he was dismissed on 14 March when the senior officers of that Council discovered that he had a complaint outstanding with me.  I asked the Chief Executive of Stratford-upon-Avon District Council if he could shed light on this allegation and he told me that Mr W’s contract was terminated when it was discovered that he had a dispute with Lichfield Borough Council.  When questioned before appointment he had said there was no outstanding dispute.  The fact that there was a dispute presented difficulties for the Chief Executive’s Council.  He assured me that there had been no intention to interfere with the investigation of Mr W’s complaint.

19 In relation to the medical examinations of both Dr Stevenson and Dr Turner Mr W complains that each failed to follow certain of the guidelines issued by the Association of Local Authority Medical Advisers (ALAM), namely (using the page numbers of the Guidelines):

Page 403

“If information about the applicant is required from the general practitioner or specialist, a letter should be sent with specific questions rather than a request for a report or an opinion about fitness to work.”

“When gathering the necessary information to formulate an opinion, it is often helpful to visit the workplace and speak to the applicant’s manager rather than rely on the applicant’s history.  Because the content of jobs change with time, fitness for the job is normally taken as the current job and not the one that appears on the job description.  It is good practice however to support ill-health retirement only when the applicant cannot be rehabilitated or deployed to suitable alternative work.”

“The decision whether or not to support retirement on the grounds of ill-health must be based on objective medical evidence and not by illness behaviour, feelings of benevolence towards the applicant of for financial reasons.”

Page 404

“Feelings of an inability to cope with the pressure of work should not warrant retirement on the grounds of ill health per se unless they are associated with mental health which has been unresponsive to specialist psychiatric treatment.”

20 The Council and the Scheme Manager have commented on Mr W’ contention that both doctors who examined him should have been supplied with his job description if they were to ascertain properly whether he was unfit permanently to perform his duties.  The County Council has said: 

“…the District Council did not provide a job description as such although it was apparent to me and to the occupational health doctors whose opinions were sought in this case, what in broad terms Mr W’s duties would have comprised.”

The District Council has said: 

“…A detailed job description was not of any relevance as Dr Stevenson was fully aware of the duties of a Chief Officer within the Council and the responsibilities outline by Mr W.”

Mr W has said that at no time did Dr Stevenson or Dr Turner ask him about the content of his job.

CONCLUSIONS

21 My concern is not with the disciplinary matters which culminated in Mr W leaving the Council’s employment.  Pension arrangements were not included in the compromise agreement and I am concerned only with whether his pension arrangements were dealt with properly.

The Council

22 In determining his application for an ill-health retirement pension the Council failed to provide Mr W with a reasoned decision and failed to tell him where he could obtain information on what to do next.  These were elementary omissions.  However, I do not see any fault on the part of the Council in revealing to Dr Stevenson the nature of the disciplinary proceedings; she was at that stage being asked to advise on whether he was fit to attend such proceedings.  

23 When she later examined Mr W to advise whether he was permanently incapable of carrying out the duties of his former post she stated that he was suffering from reactive depression, a condition which Mr W’s GP had apparently already diagnosed.  They differed as to whether or not the condition was permanent.  Dr Stevenson’s advice did not turn on what the particular duties were which Mr W would undertake: her advice rested on her professional opinion that the condition from which he was suffering was not likely to be permanent.  In the circumstances I cannot see that it was necessary for her to have been provided with Mr W’s job description despite such provision being the usual practice.  

24 The Secretary of State has already decided that Dr Stevenson was not, in August 2000, an independent practitioner within the meaning of Regulation 97(9).  I observe however that Dr Stephenson’s view as to the likely prognosis for someone suffering from reactive depression was shared by the medical adviser dealing with the later appeal and I see no reason to believe that it was influenced by her knowledge that the Council were anxious that Mr W should lead their service.  Indeed the signs are that the Council was encouraging retirement by way of ill health but was baulked by Dr Stephenson’s professional integrity.

The Scheme manager

25 There was unreasonable delay by the Scheme Manager in dealing with the IDRP Stage 1 appeal.  

26 Dr Turner, like Dr Stephenson did not have Mr W’s job description but again her opinion did not turn on an assessment of what the duties of the post were capacity but instead on whether Mr W’s incapacity was likely to be permanent.  In the circumstances, it turned out that knowledge of the job description was not needed.  Dr Turner did have access to Dr Stevenson’s advice to the Council and I see nothing wrong in that.  Mr W says that she asked his GP for the consultant psychologist’s notes but did not otherwise seek information from the GP for his assessment.  In my view it would have been better had she done so for example to identify whether there were conditions other than the reactive depression which needed to be taken into account.  I stress that my criticism is of not seeking information which could have been relevant and was likely to be available.  I am not saying that the GP should have been asked for his or her own opinion as to whether Mr W qualified for ill health early retirement.   However, Dr Turner did herself examine Mr W and gave clear answers to the questions put to her by the Scheme Manager.  The conclusion the latter formed on the basis of those answers was, in my opinion, one which the Scheme Manager was entitled to come to.

27 For the reasons I have given I find that there was some maladministration both by the Council and by the Scheme Manager.  However, I do not believe the outcome would have been any different had that maladministration not been present.  The only difference is that Mr W would have reached the end point more quickly and with less hassle than he has had to experience.  The delay and hassle can be seen as an injustice to him and I make a direction for a modest payment by each of the Respondents to reflect this.  

DIRECTION
28 Within 28 days of this determination the Council and the Scheme Manager should each pay £100 to Mr W to redress the injustice identified in the preceding paragraph.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 September 2003
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